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Executive Summary 

Background and Objectives: 

WSP Environment & Energy Pty Ltd (WSP) was engaged by Napier & Blakeley Pty Ltd to conduct a Phase 1 
Environmental Due Diligence (EDD) Assessment of a property located at 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW 
(‘the Site’).  

WSP understands that Napier & Blakeley’s objective is to identify and assess potential environmental risks and 
issues at the Site as part of their client’s proposed property acquisition and potential future redevelopment 
works.  

Summary of Findings: 

Findings and observations of the Phase I EDD Assessment are summarised below.  

■ The Site was occupied by two commercial buildings, consisting of showrooms, administrations areas, 
storerooms and a vehicle service centre.  External areas consisted of access driveways, open air car 
parking and storage areas.  

■ The Site has historically been used for residential and industrial purposes, including a former quarry with 
the south western corner of the Site associated with a brick and tile manufacturer. 

■ The Site was redeveloped between 1956 and 1965 to include the majority of the current Site buildings and 
layout, however extensive refurbishment works have been undertaken since this time. 

■ Historical and current surrounding landuse has included commercial/industrial facilities, including the former 
quarry with regards to the brick and tile manufacturer.   

■ The following potential sources of contamination were identified at the Site: 

• Uncontrolled filling associated with former quarrying within the south-western portion of the Site; 

• A UST and fuel bowser (including adjacent pit) located adjacent to the western boundary of the Site; 

• A potential UST to the centre of the northern boundary along Frederick Street; 

• A wash down bay;  

• The oil store room. 

■ No significant issues were identified in relation to general environmental compliance issues including waste 
management, emissions to air, environmental noise, vapour intrusion or radon concentrations.  

Based on the information obtained and reviewed as part of this Phase 1 Environmental Due Diligence, it is the 
opinion of WSP that the Site represents a Moderate risk of environmental liability for the continued 
commercial/industrial use of the Site and any future Site redevelopment works.  

As such, WSP Environmental recommend that a Targeted Investigation should be undertaken in relation to the 
environmental issues noted within this report to document the potential contamination status of the Site.  
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1   Introduction 

1.1 Background 

WSP Environment & Energy Pty Ltd (WSP) was engaged by Napier & Blakeley to conduct a Phase I 
Environmental Due Diligence (EDD) Assessment of a property located at 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW 
(‘the Site’). At the time of the Site assessment, the Site was on operational commercial car dealership and 
associated vehicle service centre. The Site had a total area of approximately 8,800 m

2
.  

WSP understands that the objective of the Phase 1 EDD is to identify and assess potential environmental risks 
and issues at the Site as part of a proposed property acquisition and potential future redevelopment works.    

1.2 Scope 

The following scope of works was completed as part of the Phase I EDD: 

■ Desktop study to review existing and historic land uses and the Site’s environmental setting, including but 
not limited to: 

• Obtain and review Land Titles records, historical aerial photographs and Government databases; 

• Review of any environmental documentation held by the site owner, including environmental reports, 

permits, authorisations and licences; 

• Review of published maps and databases pertaining to the Site’s environmental setting to assess the 

Site’s geology, hydrogeology and hydrology. 

■ Site inspection, including but not limited to observations of: 

• Drainage features, Site topography, presence / absence of hardstand, surrounding land uses; 

• Inspection of environmental permits; 

• Above and underground storage tanks; 

• Chemical handling and storage; 

• Waste management; 

• Air and noise emissions; 

• Water and wastewater management; 

• Hazardous building materials; 

• Potential sources of soil and groundwater contamination. 

■ Preparation of a Phase I EDD Report. 

1.3 Basis of Environmental Risk Assessment 

This assessment has been undertaken with due regard to relevant Australian State and Federal environmental 
legislation and regulations, guidance and best practice documents and Australian environmental standards. 

The potential environmental risk has been assessed qualitatively using the ‘source - pathway - target pollutant 
linkage’ concept, which states that for a liability to arise each stage of the pollutant linkage must be present. 

In addition, consideration has been given to a wide range of related topics including (where appropriate): 
environmental processes; current and foreseeable environmental legislation; the practices and duties of 
environmental regulators; the health and safety of occupiers and neighbours as affected by contamination; 
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effects on the structure of buildings; and financial implications. References to risk classifications are made 
according to the following definitions: 

■ Low Risk – it is unlikely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the owner of the Site. 

■ Moderate Risk – it is possible that the issue could arise as a liability/cost for the owner of the Site. Further 
work is usually required to clarify the risk. 

■ High Risk – it is likely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the owner of the Site. 

2   Site Description 

2.1 Site Details 

Details of the Site location, ownership, zoning and current Site use are provided in Table 2.1 below (Refer to 
Figure 1, Appendix A for Site location plan).  

Table 2.1   Site Identification 

Site Address 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW 

Legal description Lot C DP401303 

Size Land area is understood to be approximately 8,800 m
2
.  

Current Site Use Commercial car dealership (multiple manufacturers) and associated vehicle service centre.   

Zoning IN2 – Light Industrial – Willoughby City Council – Local Environmental Plan 2012 

Age of Buildings  Original development between 1956 and 1965.  

2.2 Site Layout and Operations  

A Site inspection was completed 28 June 2013 by Nicolas Kuerzinger (WSP) and included both the exterior 

and interior of the Site (where accessible). Following a brief interview and Site walkover with the Group 

Financial Controller, WSP undertook an unescorted inspection of the Site.  

Access was obtained to the majority of the Site, including showrooms, vehicle service centre, administration 

and sales buildings, machinery maintenance areas, staff amenities and external vehicle holding areas. Due to 

Work Health and Safety (WHS) and access constraints, an inspection of the building roof areas was not 

undertaken. Photographs taken during the Site inspection are included within Appendix B.  

At the time of the Site inspection, the Site contained two separate commercial buildings, within the western half 

of the Site and to the eastern boundary.  An open air car park/vehicle holding area separated the two buildings.  

The building along the eastern boundary consisted of showrooms and offices to the ground floor and vehicle 

holding /cleaning area to the lower ground floor. It is understood that this building had been originally 

constructed between 1956 and 1965 but has been extensively refurbished and extended circa 2008.  

The building within the western half of the Site consisted of showrooms and offices, vehicle service centre, 

storerooms, wash down bay and undercover access driveway to the centre open air car park.  

The Site was bound by Herbert Street to the east, Frederick Street to the north and commercial/industrial 
properties to the west and south.   
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2.3 Provided Information 

Napier & Blakeley’s Senior Associate provided WSP with the following report:  

Tanknology Australia (September 2011) - Vacutect Tank & Line Condition Report, North Shore Auto 
Group  

The following summaries general observations and findings made by Tanknology as presented in their report:  

■ The test was in association within one 22,500 litre underground tank containing unleaded fuel (Note: WSP 
assumes this to be the tank located adjacent to the western Site boundary) 

■ The tank showed no signs or air or water ingress or excessive vacuum decay and no audible faults were 
detected 

■ The tank tested tight 

■ The Precision Tank Test used during the assessment exceeded the U.S. EPA required leak detection 
criteria of 0.38 Litres Per Hour (LPH)  

■ Unleaded suction line #1 off tank #1 passed hydrostatic pressure testing with a Final Leak Rate of -0.026 
litres per hour  

No recommendations were put forward within the report.  

2.4 Site History 

2.4.1 Aerial Photographs  

In 1943 the Site consisted of residential buildings to the corner of Herbert and Frederick Street with a large 
excavated pit to the south western corner. The remainder of the Site was occupied by open space. By 1956 the 
site had been cleared of building structures and the majority of the pit had been filled in.  

From 1965 the Site had been developed to include a large warehouse within the western half and open air car 
park and an additional building to the east, south east. The Site remained relatively unchanged until at least 
1986. By 1999 the eastern boundary building had been extended and minor changes were noted to the 
warehouse building.  

Historical surrounding landuse has generally included industrial activities, including a brick and tile 
manufacturer (considered to be up-gradient of the Site). Significant excavation works had been undertaken to 
the south and south east of the Site (which extended into the south western corner of the Site). By 1965 the 
excavated pit had been fill in and the area subsequently developed into commercial/industrial properties.  

Figures of the historical aerial photographs reviewed as part of this assessment are provided within 
Appendix D.  
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2.4.2 Certificates of Title  

Historical Certificates of Title were obtained from Advanced Legal Searches on 01/07/2013. The Certificates of 
Title are provided in Appendix C and summarised in Table 2.2.   

Table 2.2 Summary of Certificates of Title 

Lot C DP401303 

Year Site Occupier  

2005 – to date Motive Properties II Pty Limited 

1992 – 2005 General Motors – Holden’s Sales Pty Limited 

1988 – 1992 Jennings Group Limited 

1957 – 1988 Larke Neave Investments Pty Limited (lease to Garden Chemicals (Australasia Pty Limited between 1970 and 1981) 

1950 – 1957 North Sydney Brick and Tile Company Pty Limited 

2.5 Regulatory Database Search  

A search of the NSW Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) website on 1 July 2013 indicated that: 

■ The site is not listed on the Contaminated Land - Record of Notices.   

■ The site is not listed on the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) - Record of Notices. 

■ No Licences or Notices have been issued for the site under the Protection of the Environment Operations 
Act, 1997. 

■ The site is not listed on the NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to EPA  

■ No Notices or Orders to investigate or remediate the site have been issued for the site or immediately 
adjacent sites under the Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997.   

2.6 WorkCover NSW – Dangerous Goods Search 

A WorkCover NSW – Site Search for Notified Storage of Dangerous Goods has been undertaken by WSP as 
part of this assessment. However, the results of the WorkCover NSW search were not provided within the 
timeframe of this assessment.  Upon receipt of the search results, WSP will update this report.   
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3 Environmental Setting 

3.1 Topography and Hydrology  

The general topography of the Site was found to be relatively flat, however this was due to significant 
excavations having been undertaken within the eastern half of the Site. The natural topography of the 
surrounding area was noted to be between 79 meters Australian Height Datum (mAHD) to the western half of 
the site and 83 mAHD to the northern boundary. The surrounding area was considered to be relativity flat with 
an overall gradient to the north, north east. The nearest natural down gradient water body, Saltpan Creek, was 
located approximately 1,500m east of the Site.  

3.2 Soils and Geology 

Based on a review of the Geological Survey NSW (1983) Sydney 1:100,000 Geological sheet 9130, the Site is 
located over Triassic aged Ashfield Shale, consisting of black to dark grey shale and laminate, which in turn 
overlies Triassic aged Hawkesbury Sandstone consisting of medium to coarse grained quartz sandstone, very 
minor shale and laminite lenses.  

The Australian Soil Resource Information System (ASRIS) and CSIRO Australia (www.asris.csiro.au), consider 
that the general soil type of the Site is comprised of Kandosol soils. Kandosols are generally described as 
having a moderate chemical fertility and water holding capacity.   

In addition, a review of the ASRIS - Acid Sulphate Risk map identified that the Site is located within an area of 
extremely low probability of acid sulphate soil (ASS) occurrence.  

3.3 Hydrogeology 

A search of the NSW Natural Resource Atlas website (http://www.nratlas.nsw.gov.au) identified two 
groundwater bores of relevance within a 1 km radius of the Site (refer Appendix E).  

The groundwater bores identified indicated that the geology beneath the Site would consist of clay and sandy 
clay to approximately 4 meters below ground level (mbgl), followed by relatively deep sandstone bedrock to 
25 mbgl (approx.) and shale and sandstone lenses to 35 mbgl (approx.). Both groundwater bores recorded 
water bearing zones from 29 to 32 mbgl (approx.). As such, groundwater beneath the Site is expected to be 
encountered at depths greater than 20 mbgl.  

3.4 Surrounding Landuses 

The Site is located within a mixed commercial/industrial area.  Adjacent landuses include: 

■ North: Frederick Street followed by commercial properties  

■ East: Herbert Street followed by commercial properties 

■ South: commercial/industrial properties  

■ West: commercial/industrial properties  
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4 Site Observations 

The following information and observations were obtained/made during the Site inspection:  

■ Information regarding current and historical environmental permits and licences was requested during the 
Site inspection, however no documentation was provided within the timeframe of this assessment.   

■ It is understood that the Site contains an oil/water separator in association with a wash down bay. It was 
reported that the separator is routinely serviced and emptied by a third party contractor.  

■ One 22,500 Litre underground storage tank (UST) containing unleaded petrol was observed adjacent to the 
western boundary of the Site. 

■ One fuel bowser, and associated fuel lines, were observed to be connected to the UST.  

■ Although bunding was provided within the refuelling area to the south of the fuel bowser, a metal grilled pit 
was identified within the bunded area (Photos 1 and 2 within Appendix B) and liquid was noted within the 
pit – depth unknown. No further information was obtained as to: 

• the function of the pit,  

• whether the pit is pumped out on a scheduled basis, 

• whether the pit is connected the oil/water separator; or 

• whether the pit flows into stormwater drains 

■ Potential borehole locations of a previous soil and/or groundwater investigation were identified within the 
vicinity of the UST and wash down bay (Photo 3 with Appendix B) – no further information was provided 
during the Site inspection.  

■ A potential fill/dip point for an additional UST (Photos 4 and 5 within Appendix B) was identified to the 
centre of the northern boundary along Frederick Street (adjacent to the main electrical switchboard) – no 
further information was provided during the Site inspection.  

■ Significant quantities of oil and lubricants were located within the vehicle service centre, including large 
above ground storage tanks and within a Main Oil Storeroom to the south eastern corner of the vehicle 
maintenance area. Moderate levels of oil/lubricant were noted to the storeroom floor and at least one 44 
gallon drum appeared to be overflowing with oil due to a pump transferring oil into the drum. This room was 
not bunded and was adjacent to an open drain (Photos 6, 7 and 8 within Appendix B).  

■ Several metal grill covered drains were located throughout the Site, and in particular within and surrounding 
the vehicle service centre. Hydrocarbon sheens were noted to various external locations within close 
proximity of the metal grill covered drains (Photos 9 and 10 within Appendix B). It is not known whether 
water entering these drains is treated prior to discharge to the council operated stormwater system.  

■ In general, the concrete and asphalt hardstands throughout the Site were considered to be in a good 
condition. However, several cracks and penetrations were noted in areas of high vehicle usage and within 
the south western corner of the Site. In addition, expansions joints between several concrete slabs were 
noted to have deteriorated or were no longer present.  

■ In addition to the oils and lubricant stored within the Main Oil Store, moderate quantities of oils, lubricants, 
cleaning chemicals, solvents and paints were primarily located within maintenance workshops and cleaners 
cupboards.  In addition, several containers were stored in open air locations and within isolated areas of the 
Site. The majority of chemical containers noted were stored in areas lacking secondary containment. 
Although the containers appeared to be in a satisfactory condition, minor staining to the concrete hardstand 
surrounding these locations was identified.  

■ Wastes were segregated into general waste and recyclable streams (paper / cardboard, plastics and oils) 
and are routinely collected by a waste contractor.  

■ No significant emissions to air were identified during the site inspection. Vehicle emissions in the open air 
car parking areas and small split system air conditioning units were sources of minor air emissions. The 
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majority of the Site is sealed and all unsealed portions are landscaped. As such, there is little potential for 
dust generation. 

■ The Site is situated within a predominantly commercial/industrial area.  Although not measured, no 
excessive levels of noise were observed from the Site or surrounding businesses during the inspection. 

■ The following were noted during the Site inspection in relation to water management: 

• The Site is connected to a municipal water supply with no groundwater abstraction or rainwater 
collection systems.  

• The Site is connected to the municipal stormwater system. 

• The Site is connected to the municipal sewer system. 

■ There were no dry cleaning operations on or adjacent to the Site. In addition, it was anecdotally reported 
that the Site has historically not contained any dry cleaning operations.  

■ The Site inspection and historical background review did not identify a potential for vapour generation on 
the Site or in the immediate surrounding area.  

■ There was no evidence to suggest that the Site is located in a known or suspected zone of elevated radon 
concentrations. 

In regards to asbestos containing materials, the following areas of concern were identified: 

■ It was reported that the Site does not have a current Asbestos or Hazardous Materials Register.  

■ Potential asbestos containing materials identified during the inspection included (note that no samples were 
obtained):  

• Window mastic to eastern wall of vehicle maintenance workshop 

• Old brake pads stored within external south western corner 

• Vinyl floor tiles within Vehicle Maintenance Workshop lunch room 

• Toilet partition within male amenities of Vehicle Maintenance Workshop   

• Gaskets to pre-2003 constructed/manufactured pipe work and machinery  
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5   Findings 

5.1 Potential Soil and Groundwater Contamination 

5.1.1 Historical On-Site Contamination Sources 

WSP consider that there is a potential for soil and/or groundwater impacts to have occurred within the Site as a 
result of historical landuses, primarily related to uncontrolled filling activities associated with former quarrying 
activities of the previous Site owner (brick and tile manufacturer).   

Although excavation works had been undertaken within the eastern half of the Site during the original 
redevelopment, the western half of the Site is not considered to have been subject to excavation works as this 
area is level with the surrounding topography. As such, any imported uncontrolled fill material within the south 
western corner is considered to remain in place.  

In addition, WSP identified a potential fill/dip point associated with an underground storage tank (UST) to the 
centre of the northern boundary. No further information was provided/obtained as to whether a UST had 
historically been located within this area.  

5.1.2     Current On-Site Contamination Sources  

Based on the Site inspection and review of available relevant information, it is considered that there are 
currently several potential sources of contamination within the Site.  

Although the operational 22,500 Litre UST to the western boundary has been subject to tank and fuel line 
testing, for which both components “PASSED”, it should be noted that a UST can leak at a rate of up to 0.38 
litres per hour (LPH) and receive a PASS status. Even a leakage rate much less than the permissible 0.38 LPH 
has the potential to cause soil and/or groundwater impacts, particularly where the UST has been operational for 
a number of years. In addition, the fuel line test may be considered inconclusive due to the final leak rate that 
was encountered (26 mL per hour).  

The refuelling area surrounding the fuel bowser is considered to pose a potential contamination risk due to the 
presence of a metal grill covered pit. No information was provided as to its function, servicing records and 
where the contained liquid within the pit is disposed to.  

The wash down bay, located within the south western corner, remains a potential source of soil and/or 
groundwater contamination due to its extensive use and potential hydrocarbon impacted water entering the 
surrounding environment.  In addition, no service/maintenance records were provided in relation to the oil/water 
separator connected to the wash down bay and this unit also presents a potential source of contamination.  

Hydrocarbon sheens were noted to several locations throughout the Site, and in particular to the western half of 
the Site. These sheens are considered to be the result of the inadequate storage and leaks and spills of 
hydrocarbon based products. The sheens were identified in areas adjacent to open drains and no information 
was provided regarding the discharge point for the drainage network. A potential remains that the leaks and 
spills have entered the surrounding environment through the open drains and cracks/penetrations within the 
concrete/asphalt hardstand.  

Although the majority of stored oil and lubricants were stored in adequate containers and aboveground storage 
tanks, a moderate quantity of oil/lubricant was noted to the concrete floor of the Main Oil Storeroom.  This is 
considered to be the result of an “overflowing” 44 gallon drum and several incorrectly stored drums. The 
storeroom did not contain secondary containment and an open drain was located within close proximity. A 
potential remains for hydrocarbon based liquids to enter the open drain and migrate into the surrounding 
environment.  
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5.1.3 Historical and Existing Off-Site Contamination Sources 
 

With the exception of land to the south of the Site, historical and existing landuses of surrounding sites are 
considered to pose a low risk of soil and/or groundwater impacts to the Site.  

Land to the south of the Site had historically been used for quarrying purposes in relation to the manufacturing 
of bricks and tiles – it should be noted that these activities extended into the south western corner of the subject 
Site (see Section 5.1.1). WSP considers that the historical importation of fill material within the up-gradient 
former quarry may have the potential to impact Site soils and/or groundwater.  

5.1.4 Site Vulnerability and Sensitivity  

Groundwater vulnerability is a measure of the potential for contamination to reach the groundwater table 
following a contaminant release. The geology beneath the Site consists of relatively impermeable clays 
overlying relatively permeable sandy clays and sandstone bedrock. Groundwater is likely to be located at a 
depth greater than 25 mbgl, representing a low groundwater migration potential.  

5.2 Hazardous Materials 

The various potential asbestos containing materials identified throughout the Site were not considered to pose 
a significant risk to site workers in their current state, however as the majority of the Site buildings were 
constructed prior to 2004, an Asbestos Assessment of the Site must be undertaken and an Asbestos Register 
and Management Plan must be prepared should asbestos or potential asbestos containing materials be 
identified. This is the responsibility of the person with management or control of the workplace and is a 
requirement under the NSW Work Health and Safety Act 2011 and associated Regulation (2011).  
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6 Environmental Risk Assessment 

Based on the information obtained and reviewed as part of this Phase 1 Environmental Due Diligence, it is the 
opinion of WSP Environmental Pty Ltd that the property at 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW represents a 
Moderate risk of environmental liability for the continued commercial/industrial use of the Site and any future 
Site redevelopment works.  

As such, WSP Environmental recommend that a Targeted Investigation should be undertaken in relation to the 
environmental issues noted within this report to document the potential contamination status of the Site.  
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7   Limitations 
 

The findings of this report are governed by the Scope outlined within Section 1.2.  As with any type of 
investigation the confidence in the findings, and the reliance that can be placed on this report, is limited by the 
Scope.  WSP was engaged by the client as an independent consultant to conduct the Scope outlined in this 
report and to objectively present the results of the investigation conducted.  WSP does not have any 
commercial interest in the Site and has not been engaged to advertise, promote or endorse any client interests. 

This report has been prepared for a specific purpose (stated within) for the client.  Any other party who intends 
to rely on this report, or any data presented in this report, must contact WSP prior to doing so.  WSP will advise 
such parties in writing on the extent that they may rely on this report, or data presented in this report.  WSP’s 
advice for any such reliance will be based on the available knowledge and the expressed purpose for which the 
report is to be relied upon.  Any party who relies on this report without written advice from WSP does so entirely 
at their own risk. 

The findings of this investigation are based on WSP site observations, information provided by the client and 
obtained by WSP, and by other referenced sources outside of WSP.  WSP trusts that the information provided 
by these sources is accurate, complete and is not misleading and, unless the Scope states otherwise, we have 
not been engaged to audit the veracity of any information provided to us.  So, while normal assessments of 
data reliability are made during the course of our work, we assume no responsibility or liability for any errors or 
any omissions in any information provided by sources outside of WSP.  Where inaccurate, incomplete or 
misleading information is provided to us by external parties there could be significant impacts on the integrity of 
this report.  As such no warranties, expressed or implied, can be made. 

This report must not be reproduced or referenced unless in full. 
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Appendix A – Site Location  
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Appendix B – Site Photographs  

  



 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

 Site Location  

 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW  00040297 

 

  1

Photo No. Date 

1 3 July 2013 

Description 

 
Bunded area surrounding 
bowser. Note metal grilled 
covered pit.  

 

Photo No. Date 

2 3 July 2013 

Description 

Metal grill covered pit within 
bunded area surrounding 
bowser. Note liquid within pit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

 Site Location  

 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW  00040297 

 

  2

Photo No. Date 

3 3 July 2013 

Description 

Potential borehole location of 
previous soil and/or 
groundwater investigation 
within vicinity of UST and wash 
down bay.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 

4 3 July 2013 

Description 

Potential fill/dip point of 
additional UST to centre of 
northern boundary.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

 Site Location  

 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW  00040297 
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Photo No. Date 

5 3 July 2013 

Description 

Potential fill/dip point of 
additional UST to centre of 
northern boundary.   

 

Photo No. Date 

6 3 July 2013 

Description 

Main Oil Storeroom – note open 
drain to roller door  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

 Site Location  

 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW  00040297 
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Photo No. Date 

7      3 July 2013 

Description 

Overflowing 44 gallon drum 
within Main Oil Store.   

 

Photo No. Date 

8 3 July 2013 

Description 

Oil/lubricant to concrete floor of 
Main Oil Store.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

 Site Location  

 10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW  00040297 
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Photo No. Date 

9 3 July 2013 

Description 

Hydrocarbon sheen to open 
drain adjacent to wash down 
bay.  

 

Photo No. Date 

10 3 July 2013 

Description 

Hydrocarbon sheen to open 
drain adjacent to Oil/Water 
Separator.  
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Appendix C – Historical Title Search  

  































 

 

 

   
   
   

Appendix D – Historical Aerial Photographs  

  



Aerial Photograph (1943)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSWApproximate Site Boundary
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Approximate Site Boundary
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Aerial Photograph (1956)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297



Approximate Site Boundary
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N

Aerial Photograph (1965)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297



Approximate Site Boundary
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N

Aerial Photograph (1976)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297



Approximate Site Boundary
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N

Aerial Photograph (1986)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297



Approximate Site Boundary
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N

Aerial Photograph (1999)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297



Approximate Site Boundary
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N

Aerial Photograph (2012)
10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

00040297
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Appendix E – Groundwater Bore Search 



Approximate Scale
0

Metres

500

KEY
Approximate Site Boundary

Image Courtesy of Google Maps (2013)

DNR Groundwater Bore Search

00040297
                         10 Herbert Street, St Leonards, NSW

N

Approximate Groundwater Well Location

530m 680m



 

 

 
WSP Environment & Energy 
41 McLaren Street 
North Sydney  NSW  2060 
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